Board Office Use: Leg	islative File Info
File ID Number	12-0824 (ARCAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date	04/25/2012 SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number	12-1160
Enactment Date	4-251266 Community Schools, Thriving Students
Memo	Board of Education Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
From	By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership &
	Equity-in-Action Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations
Board Meeting Date (To be completed by Procurement)	April 25, 2012
Subject	Professional Services Contract Amendment - 1 <u>Museum of Children's Art Oakland CA</u> (Contractor, City/State) - <u>ASCEND</u> (site/department)
Action Requested	Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services contract between the District and Museum of Children's Art
	Services to be primarily provided to <u>ASCEND</u> for the period of <u>12/01/2011</u> through <u>06/30/2012</u> , in an amount not to exceed \$3,240.00
Background A one paragraph explanation of why an amendment is needed.	A contract amendment is needed in order to provide additional hours of one on one and small group professional development for ASCEND teachers from April 1 to June 30. Because we had limited funds in the fall, our original contract did not consist of sufficient hours to provide the coaching services that teachers need in order to strengthen their instructional practices in the research-based visual arts integration program that promotes student learning in ELA, math, science, and history.
Discussion One paragraph summary of the amended scope of work.	Amendment No. 1 of a contract for services between OUSD and MOCHA, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide a total of 50 additional hours of one-on-one and small group coaching services in our research-based visual arts integration program; 31 additional hours are included in the contract for the coaching artists' preparation of materials and planning for coaching sessions, for the period of 12/1/11 through 6/30/12, increasing the Not to Exceed amount to \$34,400. All other terms remain in full force and effect.
Recommendation	Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services contract between the District and <u>Museum of Children's Art</u> . Services to be primarily provided to <u>ASCEND</u> for the period of <u>12/01/2011</u> through <u>06/30/2012</u> , in an amount not to exceed \$ 3,240.00
Fiscal Impact	Funding resource name (please spell out) Measure G Art
	not to exceed \$ <u>3,240.00</u>
Attachments	<ul> <li>Contract Amendment</li> <li>Copy of original contract</li> </ul>

11/19/	2008 06:16	5105347222	ASCEND	PAGE	02/02
File ID Introduc Enactm	Office Use: Leg Number ction Date lent Number lent Date	islative File Info 12-0824 04/25/2012 13-1/60 4-25-12 30 TO PPC	AMENDMENT NO. 1 DESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT	OAKLAND UNIFIE SCHOOL DISTRK	77
and _	Museum of	This Amendment Is	entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with December1, 2011, and the parties agree to amend the	(OUSD) CONTRACTOR for services of	n
If the	acted final result	· euch as services n	ork is <u>unchanged</u> . The scope of work h rovide brief description of revised scope of work includi naterials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following am	ing a measurable description of a necessary.	of
2. Te	rms (duration): If the term ha and the amen	s changed: The c	contract Is <u>unchanged</u> .		
	and the new of	crease of \$ <u>3,240.0</u> ecrease of \$ ontract total is <u>thirt</u> y	ed: The contract price is amended by <u>0</u> to original contract amountto original contract amount / four thousand four hundreddollar	ars (\$ <u>34,400,00</u> )	
and	d in full force ar nendment Hist	nd effect as original ory:	ovisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) y stated. hts to this Agreement.  This contract has previously be		ged
	No. Dal	e	General Description of Reason for Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease) \$ \$ \$	
	nature by the Sta	CHOOL DISTRICT	tive and no payment shall be made to Contractor until e Board of Education, and/or the Intenim Superinten CONTRACTOR U22612 Date U22612 Date Date	it is approved. Approval required and as their designee. <u>3-9-2</u> Date <u>H, Internu Execc</u> a	

Rev. 5/11 v1 New Reg. No. R0203586 P.O. No. P1204367

......

### EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

## DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR'S entire Proposal is <u>not</u> made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED <u>WITHOUT</u> ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda – Must accurately align with scope of work below.

Three MOCHA artists will provide a total of 50 additional hours of one-on-one and small group coaching services in our research-based visual arts integration program; 31 additional hours are included in the contract for the coaching artists' preparation of materials and planning for coaching sessions. Please see original contract for a description of the content of the coaching sessions.

# SCOPE OF WORK

 Museum of Children's Art
 will provide a maximum of 81.00
 hours of services at a rate of \$40.00
 per hour for a

 total not to exceed \$3,240.00
 Services are anticipated to begin on 12/01/2011
 and end on 06/30/2012
 .

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what *this* Contractor will do.

MOCHA artists will provide a total of 50 additional hours of weekly one on one and small group coaching sessions to ASCEND's 18 classroom teachers and 3 EEIP teachers. Coaching sessions will include collaborative planning, model teaching, and co-teaching of lessons to accelerate student achievement, as well as after school and summer professional development workshops. Additionally, MOCHA artists will conduct 31 hours of preparation for the coaching sessions, including meetings with the principal and instructional coach, preparation of arts materials, and instructional planning sessions, in order to plan the visual arts integration program.

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

The program will support ASCEND teachers and administrators in implementing and refining its research-based visual arts integration program:

- Students will gain equitable and improved access to core content in English language arts, history, science, and math, and thus will improve their academic achievement throughout the content areas. As a result of this program, students will develop stronger vocabulary skills (through pictoral input), a deeper understanding of the content of complex texts, more refined observation skills, and clear mental models of content area concepts.

- Classroom teachers will better serve the individual learning needs of students as they learn methods to integrate the visual arts throughout the content areas.

# 3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: (Check all that apply.)

Ensure a high quality instructional core	✓ Prepare students for success in college and careers
Develop social, emotional and physical health	Safe, healthy and supportive schools
Create equitable opportunities for learning	Accountable for quality
✓ High quality and effective instruction	Full service community district

- 4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) Please select:
  - Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) Action Item Number:
  - Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.
    - 1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.
    - 2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
    - 3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
    - 4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.



Community Schools, Thrising

**PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT** 

# AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2011-2012

## Directions

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement.

- 1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original contract.
- 2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment.
- 3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description.
- 4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the requisition.

When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order.

Attachment	Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form
Checklist	Amended Scope of work (be specific as to what is changing)
	Copy of original contract

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to: Iarissa.adam@ousd.k12.ca.us

		<b>Contractor Info</b>	ormation			Law.	
Contractor Name	Museum of Children's Art	Agency	's Contact	Masako Hoshino k	Calbach		
OUSD Vendor ID #	1003602	Title		Acting Director of	Operatio	ns	
Street Address	538 9th St.	City	Oakland	State	CA	Zip	94607
Telephone	(510) 465-3062	Email	masako@	mocha.org	<u> </u>		

Co	mpensation and Ter	ms – Must; be within	the OUSD I	Billing G	uidelines	
Original Contract Amount	\$ 31,160.00	Original PO	Number	1.0	P12	204367
Amended Amount	\$3,240.00	New Requis	ition #		R02	03586
New Total Contract Amount	\$34,400.00	Start Date	12/01/2011		End Date	06/30/2012

Budget Information If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office <u>before</u> completing requisition.					
Resource #	Resource Name	Org Key	Object Code	Amount	
0089	Measure G Art	1851118199	5825	\$3,240.00	
			5825	\$	
			5825	\$	

#### Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement.

Site Administrator or Manager	Name Larissa Adam	Phone 51087931	40 Fax 510534/3//
Site / Department	ASCEND		
Signature	$\sim$	Date Approved	3.7.12
Resource Manager, if using funds r	nanaged by: State and Federal Qua	lity, Community, School Development	omplementary Learning / After School Programs
Signature		Date Approved	
Signature		Date Approved	
Regional or Executive Officer			
Signature	~	Date Approved	32112
Deputy Superintendent Instruction	nal Leadership Deputy Superinter	ndent Business Operations	Consultant Aggregate Under \$50,000
Signature Maria	Santes	Date Approved	3-23-12
al Required if not using standard cont	ract Approved	Denied - Reason	Date
curement Date Received		PO Number	
	Site / Department Signature Resource Manager, if using funds m Signature Regional or Executive Officer Signature Deputy Superintendent Instruction Signature Superintendent or Board of Educa al Required if not using standard contri	Site / Department Signature Resource Manager, if using funds managed by:  State and Federal Qua Signature Signature Regional or Executive Officer Signature Deputy Superintendent Instructional Leadership Deputy Superintendent Instructional Leadership Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract al Required if not using standard contract Approved	Site / Department       ASCEND         Signature       Date Approved         Resource Manager, if using funds managed by: Distate and Federal Duality, Community, School Development Distance       Date Approved         Signature       Date Approved         Signature       Date Approved         Regional or Executive Officer       Date Approved         Signature       Date Approved         Deputy Superintendent Instructional Leadership/ Deputy Superintendent Business Operations       Date Approved         Signature       Date Approved         Signature       Date Approved         Signature       Date Approved         Bignature       Date Approved         Signature       Date Approved         Deputy Superintendent Instructional Leadership/ Deputy Superintendent Business Operations       Date Approved         Signature       Date Approved       Date Approved         Superintendent or Board of Education       Signature on the legal contract       Denied - Reason

Rev. 5/11 v1



THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	11-3257
Introduction Date	1-25-12
Enactment Number	12.0127 0
Enactment Date	1-25-12 1



Community Schools, Thriving Students

menno	•
То	The Board of Education
From	Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & Equity-in-Action Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations
<b>Board Meeting Date</b> (To be completed by Procurement)	1-25-12
Subject	Professional Services Contract - <u>Museum of Children's Art</u> Oakland CA (contractor, City State) ASCEND (site/department)
Action Requested	Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and <u>Museum of Children's Art</u> . Services to be primarily provided to <u>ASCEND</u> for the period of
Background A one paragraph explanation of why the consultant's services are needed.	<u>12/01/2011</u> through <u>06/30/2012</u> . MOCHA's services are needed because the arts expertise of the organization's coaching artists supports ASCEND's teachers in implementing a research-based, standards-based visual arts integration program that accelerates student learning in English language arts, math, science, and history.
Discussion One paragraph summary of the scope of work.	MOCHA artists will provide a total of 760 hours of weekly one on one and small group coaching sessions to ASCEND's 18 classroom teachers and 3 EEIP teachers. Coaching sessions will include collaborative planning, model teaching, and co-teaching of lessons to accelerate Title I student acheivement, as well as after school and summer professional development workshops. Additionally, MOCHA artists will conduct 19 hours of meetings with the principal and instructional coach throughout the school year, in order to collaboratively plan the visual arts integration program.
Recommendation	Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and <u>Museum of Children's Art</u> . Services to be primarily provided to <u>ASCEND</u> for the period of
Fiscal Impact	12/01/2011       through 06/30/2012         Funding resource name (please spell out) Measure G         A & M Block Grt    not to exceed \$ 31,160,00
Attachments	<ul> <li>Professional Services Contract including scope of work</li> <li>Fingerprint/Background Check Certification</li> <li>Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification</li> <li>TB screening documentation</li> <li>Statement of qualifications</li> </ul>

Board Office Use: Legi	slative File Info.
File ID Number	1-3257
Introduction Date	1-25-12
Enactment Number	12.0127
Enactment Date	1-25-12 6



# **PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2011-2012**

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Museum of Children's Art</u> (CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows:

- 1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the services described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("Services" or "Work").
- Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on <u>12/01/2011</u>, or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below \$78,500 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed \$78,500, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 06/30/2012

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD.

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for OUSD, except as follows:

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

- 4. Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and OUSD has approved evidence of the following:
  - 1. Individual consultants:

Tuberculosis Clearance - Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years.

Completion of Pre-Consultant Screening Process – Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing completion of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year.

Insurance Certificates and Endorsements - General Liability insurance in compliance with section 9 herein.

2. Agencies or organizations:

Insurance Certificates and Endorsements -- Workers' Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein.

- Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of this Agreement except: which shall not exceed a total cost of \$\_\_\_\_\_\_.
- 6. CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services.

**CONTRACTOR Qualifications.** CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of America, and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations, as they may apply.

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts.

 Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth below:

Requisition No. R0202462

P.O. No.\_\_\_\_\_

OUSD Representative: Name: Larissa Adam	CONTRACTOR: Name: Masako Hoshino Kalbach	
Site /Dept.: ASCEND	Title: Director of Finance & Operations	•
Address: 3709 E. 12th St.	Address: 538 9th St.	
Oakland, CA 94601	Oakland CA 94607	
Phone: (510) 879-3140	Phone: (510) 465-8770	_

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that includes the name of the person providing the service, the service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work.

#### 8. Invoicing

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD.

- Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Consultant name, consultant address, invoice date, invoice sequence number, purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of service, brief description of services provided, hourly rate, total payment requested.
- 2. Invoices from Agencies or Organizations must include evidence of compliance with section 19 herein:
  - Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents: Agency or organization must provide a current list of all employees, agents and volunteers working at an OUSD site when invoicing, and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person, and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed.
  - ii. Tuberculosis Screening: The list must also include a statement that TB Clearance is on file for each person.
- 9. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results obtained.

#### 10. Insurance:

- 1. Commercial General Liability Insurance: Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required:
  - If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of the State of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per accident or disease.

Check one of the boxes below:

- CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.
- CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California.
- ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, including automobile coverage with limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as an additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the amount or amounts shown or to which the insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured.
- iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim.

OR

- iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of Insurance Form is required.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or demand.
- 11. Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement.

- 22. Limitation of OUSD Llability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 23. Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will be permitted access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement Regarding Student Data.
- 24. Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 *et seq.* and section 87100 *et seq.* of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing.

- 25. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- 26. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. If litigation is initiated, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs.
- 27. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been formally approved by the District's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its designee.
- 28. Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.
- 29. Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.
- 30. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

#### Summary of terms and compensation:

Anticipated start date: 12/01/2011

Work shall be completed by: 06/30/2012

Total Fee: \$31,160.00

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

President, Board of Education

Superintendent or Designee

Secretary, Board of Education

Date

Masako Hoshino Kalbach

Contractor Signature

Print Name, Title

CONTRACTOR

**Director of Finance & Operations** 

11-23/2011

1/26/12 tified:

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary Board of Education **LEGISLATIVE FILE** File ID Number //- 3257 Introduction Date /-2572 Enactment Number 12-0127 Enactment Date /-25-12

Rev. 6/01/11 v2

## EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

## DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR'S entire Proposal is <u>not</u> made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED <u>WITHOUT</u> ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

## Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below.

MOCHA artists will provide a total of 760 hours of weekly one on one and small group coaching sessions to ASCEND's 18 classroom teachers and 3 EEIP teachers. Coaching sessions will include collaborative planning, model teaching, and co-teaching of lessons to accelerate Title I student acheivement, as well as after school and summer professional development workshops. Additionally, MOCHA artists will conduct 19 hours of meetings with the principal and instructional coach throughout the school year, in order to collaboratively plan the visual arts integration program.

## SCOPE OF WORK

Museum of Children's Art will provide a maximum of 779.00 hours of services at a rate of \$40.00 per hour for a total not to exceed \$31,160.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 12/01/2011 and end on 06/30/2012

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

MOCHA artists will provide a total of 760 hours of weekly one on one and small group coaching sessions to ASCEND's 18 classroom teachers and 3 EEIP teachers. Coaching sessions will include collaborative planning, model teaching, and co-teaching of lessons to accelerate student achievement, as well as after school and summer professional development workshops. Additionally, MOCHA artists will conduct 19 hours of meetings with the principal and instructional coach throughout the school year, in order to collaboratively plan the visual arts integration program.

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

The program will support ASCEND teachers and administrators in implementing and refining its research-based visual arts integration program:

- Students will gain equitable and improved access to core content in English language arts, history, science, and math, and thus will improve their academic achievement throughout the content areas. As a result of this program, students will develop stronger vocabulary skills (through pictoral input), a deeper understanding of the content of complex texts, more refined observation skills, and clear mental models of content area concepts.

- Classroom teachers will better serve the individual learning needs of students as they learn methods to integrate the visual arts throughout the content areas.

3.	Alignment with District Strategic Plan	I: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:
	(Check all that apply.)	
	The Ensure a high quality instructional core	Prepare students for success in college and careers

Ensure a high quarty monorability out	
Develop social, emotional and physical health	Safe, healthy and supportive schools
Create equitable opportunities for learning	Accountable for quality
High quality and effective instruction	Full service community district

Rev. 6/22/11 v3

.

- Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)
   Please select:
  - Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) Action Item Number:\_\_\_\_\_
  - Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.
    - 1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.
    - 2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
    - 3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
    - 4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

# ACORD \*\* CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date (MM/DD/YR) 9/1/11

CERT THIS OR PI IMPO condit	IFICATE DOES CERTIFICATE C RODUCER, AND RTANT: If the ce	NOT AFFIR OF INSURAN O THE CERT Intificate hold	MATIVELY OF ICE DOES NO IFICATE HOLI Ier is an ADDIT	T CONS DER.	STITUTI	AMEND, EXTE A CONTRACT	ND OR ALTI BETWEEN	THE IS	COVE SUINC	BROGATION	RTIFICATE HOLDEI RDED BY THE POLI ), AUTHORIZED REI IS WAIVED, subject ne certificate holder in	CIES BEL PRESENT	MS and
	DUCER						CONT						
	ernan Insurance						PHON				FAX 703		
	Second Street,						(A/C,N	o,Ext):	707-	781-3400	(A/C,No): 707	-781-080	0
	uma, CA 9495						ADDR						
CAL	license #05642	.49											
INSU	PED						INSUR	the local division in the		RDING CO	and a state of the	NAIC # 38970	
		of Children	's Art				INSUR			COLUMN STREET,	urance Company	10120	
		St., Suite					INSUR						
	Oakland,	CA 94607					INSUR						
			2				INSUR						
	ERAGES		CERTIF						-		NUMBER:	In test of 1 mil	
NOTW	ITHSTANDING AN	IY REQUIRE	MENT, TERM OF	CONDIT	THE PO	ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	DOCUME	NTWI	TH RESPECT T	R THE POLICY PERIOD O WHICH THIS CERTIF S, EXCLUSIONS AND (	ICATE MA	YBE
INSR	TY	PEOFINSURAN	CE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NU	IMBER	POLICY	EFF	POLICY EXP	LIM	TS	
	GENERAL L LIABILI	TY									EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,	000,000
Α	X COMMERCIAL	GENERAL LIAB	UTY	X		8502SS31688	353	09/01/	11	09/01/12	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence)	\$1,	000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE	: [	X OCCUR								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
											PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		000,000
			Bro								GENERAL AGGREGATE		000,000
	GENT_AGGREGAT	PROJECT	LOC					]			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A	\$	000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIAB		1.00				anne da de la companya				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	S	NUMBER OF STREET, ST. St
											(Ea accideni)		
	ANY AUTO	-	SCHEQULED								BOOILY INJURY (Perpend		
	ALL OWNED A	UTOS	AUTOS								BODILY INJURY (Per accid		
	HIRED AUTOS		AUTOS								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	n stallagen i spinistititity
	UMBRELLAL	AB	OCCUR								EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB		CLAIMS-MADE								AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED	RETENTION	8	1								\$	
	WORKERS COMPERAND EMPLOYERS'		Y/N								X WC STATU TORY LIMITS	OTHER	
B	ANY PROPRIETOR	PARTNER/EXEC	UTIVE	N/A		66000005931	11	09/01/	11	09/01/12	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	-	000,000
-	(Mandstory in N.H.) If yes, describe unde										EL DISEASE - EA EMPLO		000,000
	OPERATIONS below	Y DESCRIPTION	OF								E.L. DISEASE . POLICY U	мт \$1,	000,000
Projec	IPTION OF OPERATI t: As on file with t bility are at policy	the insured. C	ONS/VEHICLES (/ Jakland Unified )	Attach ACC School D	ORO 101, istrict is	Addillonsi Remarks named as additio	s Schadule, if m nal insured wi	ore space ith respec	ls requi	red) e general liabili	y per the attached CG2	0 26 11 85	. Limits
							e.						
CERT	IFICATE HOLD	ER		1		CAN	CELLATION	4					
	Office of 1025 Sec	Unified Sch the Superin ond Avenue CA 94606	tendent			EXPI POLI	ULD ANY OF RATION DATI ICY PROVISIO IORIZED RESENTATIVE	E THERE	IVE DE	SCRIBED POLI DTICE WILL BE	CIES BE CANCELLED DELIVERED IN ACCOP	BEFORE T	HE ATH THE
	Oakland,	CA 94606				11	IIA	*					

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD @1-8-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Insured Name: Policy Number: 8502SS3168853 Effective Dates: 09/01/11-09/01/12

Museum of Children's Art

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 26 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

## COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)	And A second the second y second y
Oakland Unified School District	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations	

Section II - Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or

B. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.



# Aurity Schools, TheMing Standards PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2011-2012

79			reflexa et al		Directions					
								intranet ousc		
								Order has bee work and compe		
									ckground check)	
								ired attachmen		
4. OUSD o	ontract origina	ator creates	the requisitio	n.						
5. Within a	weeks of cre	ating the re	quisition the O	USD contract	t originator su	omits co	mplete contro	act packet for a	approval.	
ttachment	For individu	al consulta	nts: HRSS Pr	e-Consultan	t Soreening L	etter for	current fisca	al year		
			nts: Proof of a							
								) as an Additio	onal Insured	
			n employees:							
JSD Staff Conta	ict Emails abo	out this contr	act should be s	ent to	arissa.adam@	ousd.k	12.ca.us	a life in		
				Contracto	r Informatio	on				
ontractor Name	Museu	m of Childre	en's Art		Agency's Co	100 million (100 million)	Masako Ho	shino Kalbach		
USD Vendor ID	# 100360	2			Title		and the second sec	Finance & Ope	The second se	
reet Address	538 9th				City Oak			State CA	Zip 94607	
elephone		65-8770			Email	+	ko@mocha.	l.org		
ontractor Histo	ry Prev	viously been	n an OUSD co	ontractor?	Yes 🗌 No	V	Vorked as a	n OUSD emplo	oyee? 🗌 Yes 🖪 No	
	Co	mpensati	on and Terr	ms - Must	be within th	e ous	D Billing G	uidelines		
nticipated start	date	12/01/201	1 Dat	te work will e	nd 06/30/2	012	Other Expe	nses		
ay Rate Per Ho	Ul (required)	\$ 40.00	Nu	mber of Hour	s 779.00	Т	Total Contract Amount		\$ 31,160.00	
								and the second second		
lf vou a	e planning to r	nulti-fund a c	ontract using L		Information		t Federal Offic	le before comple	etinicia echosolican	
Resource #	Resource	And the second state of the second		10. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Key			Object Code	Amount	
0089	Measur	eG		And the second s	18199			5825	\$ 24,525.00	
0508	A & M Blo	ck Grt		18511	18161			5825	\$ 6,635.00	
	-							5825	\$	
Requisition	No. ROZ	02462			Total	Contra	ct Amount		\$31,160.00	
			Approval							
			Approvara	nd Routing	in order of a		steps)			
Services cannot	be provided be	fore the cont	- al Part in the second		(in order of a urchase Order	pprova		document affirm	ns that to your knowledg	
Services cannot	be provided be	fore the cont	ract is fully app	roved and a P	the second s	pprova is issued	. Signing this	document affirm	and the second	
			ract is fully app services	roved and a P were not provid	urchase Order ded before a Po	pprova is issued D was iss	. Signing this used.		and the second	
OUSD A		erifies that	ract is fully app services this vendor do	roved and a P were not provid	urchase Order ded before a Po	pprova is issued D was iss	. Signing this used.		ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do	
OUSD A	dministrator v or / Manager (	erifies that	this vendor do	roved and a P were not provid bes not appe	urchase Order ded before a Po	pprova is issued D was iss	. Signing this ued. arties List (h	(510) 879-3 (510) 534-7	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377	
OUSD A	dministrator v or / Manager (	erifies that	this vendor do	roved and a P were not provid bes not appear trissa Adam	urchase Order ded before a Po	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pa	. Signing this used. arties List (h Phone	(510) 879-3	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377	
OUSD A Administrat Site / Dep Signature	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment	erifies that Originator)	ract is fully app services v this vendor do Name Le	roved and a P were not provid pes not appe urissa Adam ASCEND	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc	pprova is issued o was iss uded Pi	. Signing this sued. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved	(510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377	
OUSD Administrat Site / Dep Signature Resource N	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment	erifies that Originator) ng fungs man	ract is fully app services v this vendor do Name Le	roved and a P were not provid poes not appe trissa Adam ASCEND	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi	pprova is issued o was iss uded Pi Da	. Signing this sued. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (\\_30 Complementary Lea	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 O 、()	
OUSD Administrat Site / Dep Signature Resource N	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment	erifies that Originator) ng fungs man	ract is fully app services of this vendor do Name Le Raged by: DState	roved and a P were not provid poes not appe trissa Adam ASCEND	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi	pprova is issued D was iss uded P Da Da ty, School I rith school	. Signing this sued. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (\\_30 Complementary Lea	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 O 、()	
OUSD Ar Administrat Site / Dep Signature Resource N Signature Signature	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment	erifies that Originator) Ig fungs man compliant us	ract is fully app services v this vendor do Name Le aged by: Dstate e of restricted r	roved and a P were not provid poes not appe trissa Adam ASCEND	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi	pprova is issued D was iss uded P: Da y, School Da	Signing this used. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development D ol site plan (Sl	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (\\_30 Complementary Lea	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 O 、()	
<ul> <li>✓ OUSD A</li> <li>Administrat</li> <li>Site / Dep</li> <li>Signature</li> <li>Resource N</li> <li>□Scope of</li> <li>Signature</li> <li>Signature (if</li> </ul>	dministrator v or / Manager ( bartment lanager, if usin work indicates	erifies that Originator) Ig fungs man compliant us	ract is fully app services v this vendor do Name Le aged by: Dstate e of restricted r	roved and a P were not provid poes not appe trissa Adam ASCEND	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi	pprova is issued D was iss uded P: Da y, School Da	Signing this sued. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C ol site plan (Si te Approved	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (\\_30 Complementary Lea	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 0 . l l	
<ul> <li>✓ OUSD A</li> <li>Administrat</li> <li>Site / Dep</li> <li>Signature</li> <li>Resource N</li> <li>Scope of</li> <li>Signature</li> <li>Signature</li> <li>Signature (if</li> <li>Regional E;</li> <li>Services</li> </ul>	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment	erifies that Originator) In funge man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of wi	ract is fully app services v this vendor do Name aged by: IState e of restricted r	roved and a P were not provid opes not appe- trissa Adam ASCEND e and Federal D esource and is esource and is	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi a in alignment v	pprova is issued D was iss uded P: Da ty, School I Da Da Da	Signing this sued. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C ol site plan (Si te Approved	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (\\_30 Complementary Lea	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 0 . l l	
OUSD A Administrat Site / Dep Signature Resource N Signature Signature Signature (if Regional E; Consultar	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment	erifies that Originator) In funge man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of wi	ract is fully app services of this vendor do Name Le aged by: DState e of restricted r	roved and a P were not provid opes not appe- trissa Adam ASCEND e and Federal D esource and is esource and is	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi a in alignment v	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pi Da Da ty, School i rith schoo Da Da site	Signing this sued. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C Di site plan (Si te Approved te Approved	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (\\_30 Complementary Lea	ns that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 D . [] aming / After School Program	
OUSD A Administrat Stte / Dep Signature Resource N Signature Signature (If Regional E; Consultar Signature Signature	dministrator v or / Manager ( bartment lanager, if usin work indicates using multiple rost redutive Office described in the tis qualified to	erifies that Originator) Ig funge man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of w provide sem	ract is fully app services of this vendor do Name Le aged by: DState e of restricted r s) ork align with ne vices described	roved and a P were not provide the providence of the providence in the scope of the providence ends of departs in the scope of the providence of the providence in the scope of the providence of the providence in the scope of the providence of the	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi is in alignment v ment or school of work	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pi Da Da ty, School i ith school Da site Da	Signing this used. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development D Disite plan (Si te Approved te Approved	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (\\.30 Complementary Lea PSA)	140 377 0 . (\ aming / After School Program	
OUSD A     Administrat     Site / Dep     Signature     Resource N     Scope of     Signature     Signature     Signature (if     Regional E;     Services     Signature     Signature     Deputy Sup	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment lanager, if usin work indicates using multiple rost cecutive Office described in the this qualified to erintendent in	erifies that Originator) Ing fungs man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of win provide sem	ract is fully app services v this vendor do Name aged by: IState e of restricted r	roved and a P were not provide the providence of the providence in the scope of the providence ends of departs in the scope of the providence of the providence in the scope of the providence of the providence in the scope of the providence of the	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi is in alignment v ment or school of work	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pi Da Da ty, School I Da Da Da site Da Da	Signing this used. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development D ol site plan (Si te Approved te Approved te Approved te Approved erations	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (1.30 Complementary Lee PSA)	hs that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 D . [] aming / After School Program	
OUSD A     Administrat     Site / Dep     Signature     Resource N     Scope of     Signature     Signature     Signature     Signature     Consultar     Signature     Deputy Sup     Signature	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment lanager, if usin work indicates using multiple rest cecutive Office described in the it is qualified to erintendent In Man	erifies that Originator) ag fungts man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of we provide served structional	ract is fully app services v this vendor do Name Le aged by: DState e of restricted r s) ork align with me rices described	roved and a P were not provid opes not appe- trissa Adam ASCEND e and Federal D esource and is esource and is eeds of depart in the scope of Neputy Superi	urchase Order ded before a PG ar on the Exc Quality, Communi a in alignment v ment or school of work	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pi Da Da ty, School I Da Da Da site Da Da	Signing this used. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development D Disite plan (Si te Approved te Approved	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (\\.30 Complementary Lea PSA)	140 377 0 . (\ aming / After School Program	
OUSD A     Administrat     Site / Dep     Signature     Resource N     Signature     Signature     Signature (if     Regional E;     Services     Consultar     Signature     Deputy Sup     Signature     Superintem	dministrator v or / Manager ( bartment lanager, if usin work indicates using multiple rest cecutive Office described in the it is qualified to erintendent in Man dent, Board of	erifies that Originator) In g funge man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of we provide sen estructional	ract is fully app services of this vendor do Name Le aged by: Distance e of restricted r s) ork align with ne rices described Leadership // Cunft of Signature on th	roved and a P were not provide the providence of the providence of the providence of the providence and Federal (1) esource and is esource an	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi is in alignment w ment or school of work ntendent Busi	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pi Da ty, School I ith school Da bas site Dat	Signing this used. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C Disite plan (Si te Approved te Approved te Approved erations	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (1.30 Complementary Lee PSA)	The that to your knowledges.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 $0 \cdot 11$ aming / After School Program 12   12   1 Aggregate Under \$50, 9 - 1/	
OUSD A     Administrat     Site / Dep     Signature     Resource N     Scope of     Signature     Signature     Signature     Signature     Consultar     Signature     Deputy Sup     Signature	dministrator v or / Manager ( bartment lanager, if usin work indicates using multiple rest cecutive Office described in the it is qualified to erintendent in Man dent, Board of	erifies that Originator) In g funge man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of we provide sen estructional	ract is fully app services of this vendor do Name Le aged by: Distance e of restricted r s) ork align with ne rices described Leadership // Cunft of Signature on th	roved and a P were not provide the providence of the providence of the providence of the providence and Federal (1) esource and is esource an	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi is in alignment v ment or school if work ntendent Busi ct Denie	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pi Da Da ty, School I Da Da site Da d - Reas	Signing this used. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C Disite plan (Si te Approved te Approved te Approved erations	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (1.30 Complementary Lee PSA)	hs that to your knowledg s.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 D . [] aming / After School Program	
OUSD A     Administrat     Site / Dep     Signature     Resource N     Scope of     Signature     Signature     Signature (if     Regional E:     Services     Consultar     Signature     Deputy Sup     Signature     Superintem egal Required if	dministrator v or / Manager ( bartment lanager, if usin work indicates using multiple rest cecutive Office described in the it is qualified to erintendent in Man dent, Board of	erifies that Originator) Ing fungs man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of wi provide sem structional a day on track	ract is fully app services of this vendor do Name Le aged by: Distance e of restricted r s) ork align with ne rices described Leadership // Cunft of Signature on th	roved and a P were not provide the providence of the providence were not appear in the scale of the providence and Federal (1) esource and is each of departs in the scope of Deputy Superion the legal contra	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi is in alignment w ment or school of work ntendent Busi	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pi Da Da ty, School I Da Da site Da d - Reas	Signing this used. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C Disite plan (Si te Approved te Approved te Approved erations	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (1.30 Complementary Lee PSA)	The that to your knowledges.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 $0 \cdot 11$ aming / After School Program 12   12   1 Aggregate Under \$50, 9 - 1/	
OUSD A     Administrat     Site / Dep     Signature     Resource N     Signature     Signature     Signature     Signature (if     Regional E;     Services     Consultar     Signature     Deputy Sup     Signature     Superintem	dministrator v or / Manager ( partment lanager, if usin work indicates using multiple rost cedutive Office described in the tis qualified to erintendent In Man dent, Board of not using stance	erifies that Originator) Ing fungs man compliant us ricted resources ar e scope of wi provide sem structional a day on track	ract is fully app services of this vendor do Name Le aged by: Distance e of restricted r s) ork align with ne rices described Leadership // Cunft of Signature on th	roved and a P were not provide the providence of the providence were not appear in the scale of the providence and Federal (1) esource and is each of departs in the scope of Deputy Superion the legal contra	urchase Order ded before a P( ar on the Exc Quality, Communi e in alignment v ment or school of work ntendent Busi ct Denie	pprova is issued D was iss uded Pi Da Da ty, School I Da Da site Da d - Reas	Signing this used. arties List (h Phone Fax te Approved Development C Disite plan (Si te Approved te Approved te Approved erations	ttps://www.epis (510) 879-3 (510) 534-7 (510) 534-7 (1.30 Complementary Lee PSA)	The that to your knowledges.gov/epis/search.do 140 377 $0 \cdot 11$ aming / After School Program 12   12   1 Aggregate Under \$50, 9 - 1/	